COLLEGE 'TOWNSHIP COUNCIL
SECOND REGULAR MEETING
THURSDAY, MARCH 24, 1983

The Second Regular Meeting for the month of March was called to
order at 4:05 p.m. by Chairman Dargitz on Thursday, March 24, 1983

in the Col;ege Townshap Mun ;kfl 1d1ng,

Members present:

Members absent: Herbert W. Stewart
Others present: C. Thomas Lechner - Manager
SIGNATURES ON SIGN ORDINANCE

Slgnatures were secured on the Tewnshlp s revised Sign Ordinance,
which was approved by Council at its previous meeting on March 10, 1983.

SIGNATURES ON TRUCK CONTRACT

The Contract for the purchase of a truck, awarded to Allegheny
Prucks, Inc. at the March 10, 1983 meeting, was signed by the Council
Members.

DATE SET FOR ROAD INSPECTION

The date for the Council’s Annual Township Road Inspection was
set for Monday, April 25, 1983 at 1:00 p.m.

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR SOUTH ATHERTON STREET/BRANCH
ROAD TRAFFIC SIGNAL

Chairman Dargitz summarized the provisions of an agreement
devised by the State College Borough for the repalr and maintenance
of the traffic signal to be constructed at the intersection of Branch
Road and South Atherton Street. As proposed, all maintenance and
repair costs would be shared on the same basis (College Township -
37%; State College Borough - 63%) as the costs for the installation
of the light itself. Expenses would include electrical service
obtained from the West Penn Power Company and preventative mainten-
ance and repair by Borough personnel or, in the case of major problems,
ocuztside contractors.

The Township would also be regnired to share the liability for
indpmn;flnatzan resulting from the traffic signal in that same

i
7%/63% ratio.

311
37%/

Dargitz added that the Township Solicitor had reviewed the
Agreement and had advised that it was adequate.



treffic 31gna1 at’ South Athe
The motion was carrled unanimonsly.

SIGNATURES ON RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PERMANENT REMOVAL OF THE
“NO TURN ON RED" STIGNS AT THE INTERSECTION OF UNIVERSITY DRIVE
AND CURTIN ROAD.

The Council Members' signatures were sec /d on the previously
approved Resolutlon #93 providing for the permanent removal of the
*No Turn on Red"™ signs at the 1ntersect10n of 1 rsity Drive
and Curtin Road.

JOHN DOMBROSKI'S PROPOSAL FOR A UNIVERSITY DRIVE EXTENSIQNs

State College Borough Council Member John Dombroski presented
to Coun011 his proposal for the constructlon of an extension of
Unlver51ty Drlve for the purpose of rellev1ng traffic c S
on North Atherton Street. As proposed, the road would exte

,ai, through University land and terminate near the Ferguson/Patton Line
in the vicinity of Overlook Heights.

Preliminary cost estimates for the single-lane ° "country-style”
road, with an 8 inch stone base, 20 ft. cartway, and 4 ft. shoulders,
have been set at between 1.3 and 1.4 Million Dollars. (It was later
noted that Townshlp standards require a minimum of a 24 ft. cartway )

Funding for the project, Dombroski added, would have to come
from local sources; and the University seems favorably 1ncllned to
grant an easement through its land.

Dombroski also noted that PennDOT had at one time considered
such a road a "high priority item" and had indeed conducted a
feasibility study on the pro;ect in 1974. The Borough is now under-
writing its own $38,000 engineering study to determine and verlfy
all costs.

What the Borough would like from the Township, Dombroski explained,
is a letter of endorsement for the engineering study. No costs to
the Township would be incurred. '

ean commented that although the majority of the proposed road
lies w1th1n the Township, Township residents would receive "absolutely
noc benefit” from the road. He does see merit in the proposed exten-—
. gon,’hoﬁever, aﬁd moved that the Council request the Township's
é@ Pianning Commission to provide a recommendation on the Borough's
engineering study for the possible extension of University Drive.
Bailey seconded; there was no further discussion and the motion was
carried unanimously.




DISCUSSION OF ‘ThE TURNBACK OF BRANCH ROAD.

At the March 10, 1983 Regular Meeting, PennDOT District
Engineer Thomas C. Ickes informed the Council that should the Town-
ship refuse to take back the three bridges involyed in the Depart-
ment's Branch Road Turnback Program, the Department would void
the entire agreement and cancel this summer’s scheduled resurfacing
of Branch Road. The purpose of the Council's discussion this after-
noon, Dargitz explained, was to determine its position on the turn-
back program.

Taricani said that she believed a committment had been made to
the Township residents to take back Branch Road as a locally-controlled
road. Many people are affected by that road, she stated, and she saw
it as an issue relating to "the quality of life" and the cohesiveness
of neighborhoods. '

Taricani added that she was "reasonably well convinced" that
the bridges in question were in good condition and should remain so
in the foreseeable future; whatever risk may be present must be con-
sidered a "trade-off" for returning local control to Branch Road.

Although Dean would also like to return Branch Road to local
control, he said he is troubled by the risks presented by the three
bridges. He suggested that the Township Engineer examine the bridges
to determine the probability of encountering future major problems.

Bailey said he was in favor of taking over Branch Road, despite
the question of legality presented by that road's crossing over a
portion of Borough land. Should the Township not accept the turn-
back program, he believes that PennDOT will not only not resurface
Branch Road this summer, "they will not do anything to that road --
ever”.

Dargitz agreed with Taricani that a commitment had been made
to the Township residents to take over Branch Road; however, that
commitment did not include or even address the issue of acceptance
of the three bridges.

In addition, Dargitz stated, acceptance of Branch Road and the
three bridges would constitute a "bad financial deal”. The 1.89 miles
of road the Township would pick up for liquid fuels purposes would
bring in $2,079 in additional revenue; however, the Township would
iose 51,786 for plowing services while gaining the responsibility
of maintenance and repair of the roads and bridges.

ship should accept Branch Road at this time but would like to leave
the door open for future acceptance in anticipation of a later
softening of PennDOT's position.

parcitz conciuded by saying that he does not believe the Town-




.. his call for action, Taricani made a motion

In zesponse
i ing over ths 1.8
3 :

that the Council, in consideration of ta
miles of Branch Road, instru ‘ me
inspect the bridges and advi
of repairs expected within the , 0 ¢
and the motion was carried unanimously.

WORK SESSION WITH THE TOWNSHIP PLANNING:COMMISSl0N~

In an effort to improve communication
a work session was held for the members of
Planning Commission. Planning Commission
Member George Borosque attended for the Plann
outlined to Council the two main areas wherei
tional Council attention is warranted.

n it is

FIRST, the Commission is upset that so many of its re
tions have been seemingly ignored or passed over by Counc
commented that recommendations have been pending for °

gone without any Council action or endorsement. Taricani

that in January of this year, she collected all Planning
1 and Zoning Office rec

recommendations as well as Counci , i tio
and hand-delivered them to the Centre Regional Planning Commission.

Senior Planner for the C.R.P.C., noted that he had
ggestions dating back to 1979, along with
ual proposals.

Bob Watkins,
made a list of all those su
the C.R.P.C.'s own recommendations on the individ

SECONDLY, the Commission is uncomfortable with the procedure
followed for the Subdivision approval under the Township Subdivision
Ordinance, Section 3.3. As now written, the Commissicn is allotted
only 45 days, or one meeting, to pass on plans presented for approval
under the Ordinance. This amount of time is insufficient, Weis pro-
tested, to allow for an adequate review. Dargitz agreed and suggested
that the Ordinance be amended to provide for at least a two-meeting
Planning Commission review period.

Methods for improving communication between the Council and the
Planning Commission were next discussed. Weis said that a form devised
by Lechner for use by the Planning Commission to summarize its meetings'’
proceedings might be effective; Borosque suggested that the form be
expanded to include room for Council's response.

maricani commented that the Minutes of each other's meetings are
a most thorough means of communication.
of the Planning Commission rec
Weis replisd that two copies ¢

ahle to the planning Commission Members and that is enough.

She suggested that each member

eive a copy of the Council's Minutes.
£ the Minutes are regularly made avail-




Respectfully submitted,

C. Thomas Lechner




179,959
29,561

14,538
‘70'
549

3

45,000 4,538
23,000 24,770 1,458 6,715
3,50 93 5,800 240 634
: 7,800 8,760 74 2,15
i ghway nance 109,672 50,300 567 1,076 -
Construction Projects 27,000 0- 40,790 (1,315)% 3,803

nsit System 11,000 18,168 =0- 7,613
Culture Recreation: '
Parks & Recreation 44,790 41,625 | -0- 10,156
Libraries 22,172 24,889 -0- 6,097
Senior Citizens 5,000 - 9 6,171 = =0 766
Debt Service: -
Principal & Inferest 17,077 17,262
0. g, Hiscelfaneous:
B employes Benefits 32,803

Total Expenditures $ 685,648¢ 133,307

REMAINDER for APPROPRIATION s_11,195¢ 39,861

*Includes only voluntary contributions on Struble Rd. Tr@fﬁ? s,tg_qg,i as a reduction of the ‘eisé.én' e !




MANAGER'S UPDATE

£ the Centre

Advept:.s;ni ;n xbe Centxe Da1l

March 23, 30, amdAAVrll 6, 1933.

Draft Resolution to permanent remove the NO TURN ON RED Slgns at

In&erSezt,on of Universit) ive and Curtln Road.

Resolution # 93 vas drafted and signed by Council

on MarCh 241 19330

See that Zoning Officer researches the minutes to ascertain that all
rezonlng,_as been recorded on g 'ng M p and thai ali necwssary
signatures are afflxed to the pert(yﬁg

* Change U to U-R has no ordinance number but will be shown

on new Zoning Map. Reed McCormick will prepare an ordinance

and address the change which was omitted from ¢
Advertise Public Hearing to consider Mercantile L:
Business Privilege Tax Ordinance. The date is set for
May 12 1983.

Advertising in the Centre Daily Times was set for April 18,

25, and May 2, 1983.

R

* REZONING: 1) Parlington A tc c-1
2) Garver Tract U to C-1
3) Walker Tract R-1 tc Tentative Approval PRD

G

} Lots adjacent to Garver Mansion
U to new Unlver51ty—Re51dent1a1 (not yet adopted)




e A

R

This was requested to Dave Sweetland who sugge:

that we obtaln a copy of PennDOT s engineerlng

surveyed reports on the thxee bridges and then he'll

make cursory 1nspect10ns of the prldaes and cartway

before offerlng his recommendatlons.




Accounts Payable
Fund Equity
Revenues -
Total Aval !Qb:!;g for Appropriation

Expenditures

- Cash ) . . (3 793*)

Invesiments - 9, 702

Accounts Recelveble 15,442 _

ACCQUE‘?S Payabie (10’235)

' Unapprprtte] fomt ey T e

¥ Checks written to record expenditures in the month but held |
the last day of the month.




137,659 :
28,788
1,022

Rl

s7%6.308

12,462 26,356 109,880 7,140 29,921 79,
33,004 11,592 41,355 2,849 11,794 29,561

Police 177,014 16,468 178,003 14,538 43,360 134,643
Fire . 27,744 6,797 26,865 -0- 5,609 20,256
" Planaing & zmmg 20,000 6,664 27,225 649 6,786 20,439

1,500 1,000 65 935

General Meintenance 10,000 3, 45,000 4,538 15,793 29,207
Snow Removal , 23,000 17,76 24,77¢ 1,458 6,715 18,055
Traffic Signals 3,500 93 5,80 240 634 5,166
Street Lights 7,800 . . 8,7 712 2,151 6,609
Highway Hainfenance 109,672 15, 50, 567 1,076 © 49,224
Construction Projects 27,000 -0- 40,790  (1,315)% 3,803 36,987
Transporfation: ) o
Transit Sysfen 11,000 5,189 18,168 -0~ 7,613 59,555
(:uiture Recreation: ‘ 4
Parks & Recreation 44,790 9,626 41,625 _  -0- 10,156 31,469
Libraries 22,172 5,418 24,889 -0- 6,007 18,792
Senior Citizens 5,000 - 969 6,171 ~0- 766 5,405
eb? Service: '
Principal & Inferes) 17,07 1,545 17,262 1,073 3,163 14,099

Miscel ianée‘usi

- 32,843 3,431 37,000 812 3,510 33;490
' Total wﬂ)ﬁm&s 5 665,648¢ 133,307 5704,8 863 ¢ 33,255, 160,012¢ 544,851 ¢-

mlm for muﬂqm $ t, 195‘ 39 861 [ 3 " . N/As 4 509; 3] 555




